
 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan,

Ph: 0522 2838102 e

Provisional List of bidders/items of tender no. 

In reference to below observations, if any firm have a clarification/representation regarding any 
firm/items, then it must be communicated to UPMSCL
before 05:00 PM, 10.04.2024
by UPMSCL. 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks 

1 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 

Page 1 of 11 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow

Ph: 0522 2838102 e-mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

rovisional List of bidders/items of tender no. UPMSCL/Drugs

Date: 08.04.2024 

In reference to below observations, if any firm have a clarification/representation regarding any 
firm/items, then it must be communicated to UPMSCL through e-mail i.e. drugs@upmsc.in 

.04.2024. No communication thereafter in this regard shall be entertained 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 

D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 

D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24 

D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24 

D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 
mg188 Tab in  Jar 

36 

D040078 Clofazimine 100mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24 

D040079 Clofazimine 50mg 10 Cap x 10 36 

D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24 

D360006 Ethambutol 100mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 

D360008 Ethambutol 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 

D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. 
Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226002  

UPMSCL/Drugs-209/53    

In reference to below observations, if any firm have a clarification/representation regarding any 
mail i.e. drugs@upmsc.in 

his regard shall be entertained 

Item not eligibility remarks 

Product permission & 3 years market 
standing certificate is for dispersible 
tab. 
 Attached product permission is for 
tender Central medical service 
society ministry of health & family 
wale fare – 
CMSS/PROC/RNTCP/2016-17/007 
COMBI- KIT PURPOSE ONLY. 
Product permission & 3 years market 
standing certificate is for dispersible 
tab. 
 Attached product permission is for 
tender Central medical service 
society ministry of health & family 
wale fare – 
CMSS/PROC/RNTCP/2016-17/007 
COMBI- KIT PURPOSE ONLY. 
 

 

In product permission, 
pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned. 
 

 

 

 

License no. in 3 years market 
standing certificate is different from 
license no. given in product 
permission as per format V. 
License no. in 3 years market 
standing certificate is different from 
license no. given in product 



Page 2 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

permission as per format V. 
 Centurion 

Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 
 D360010 Ethionamide 125 mg 10Tab x 

10 
36  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D360011 Ethionamide 250mg 10Tab x 
10 

36  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24 In product permission & 3 year 
market standing certificate, 
pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned. 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Attached product permission is for tender 
Central medical service society  – 
CMSS/PROC/RNTCP/2015/019 

 Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Attached product permission is for  tender 
Central medical service society  – 
CMSS/PROC/RNTCP/005 

2 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24 3 year market standing certificate is not 
submitted . 

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24 3 year market standing certificate is not 
submitted . 

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg, 10Tab x 10 36 3 year market standing certificate is not 
submitted . 

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg, 10 Tab x 10 36  

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg, 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg, 10 Tab x 10 24 3 year market standing certificate is not 
submitted . 

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg, 10 Tab 
x10 

36  

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg, 10 Tab 
x 10 

36  

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg, 10 Tab x 10 24 3 year market standing certificate is not 
submitted . 

 CIPCO 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg, 10 Tab x 
10 

24 3 year market standing certificate is not 
submitted . 

3 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 

UDIN is not mentioned on 
financial statement. 

D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 

24 Only 2 years market standing certificate has 
been submitted. 



Page 3 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

Limited mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24 Only 2 years market standing certificate has 
been submitted. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D040080 Cycloserine 250mg, 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360011 Ethionamide 250mg, 10Tab x 
10 

36 Shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 months. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg, 10Tab x 10 36  

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg, 10 Tab x 10 36  

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg, 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg, 10 Tab x 
10 

24 In product permission & 3 year 
market standing certificate, 
pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg, 10 Tab 
x10 

36 Shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 months. 
Only 2 years market standing certificate has 
been submitted. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg, 10 Tab 
x 10 

36 Shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 months. 
Only 2 years market standing certificate has 
been submitted. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36 Covering letter of 3 years market standing 
certificate has  not been submitted. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36 Only 2 years market standing certificate has 
been submitted. 

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg, 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg, 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

4 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 

24  



Page 4 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg, 10Tab x 10 36  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg, 10 Tab x 10 36  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36  

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

5 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals 
Private Limited 

1. Witness signature is not 
present in Format XI. 
2.IP is not written in product 
name in product permission 
and market standing 
certificate. 
3. In product permission "list 
of Test licence products 
approved to be 
manufactured" is written. 
Please clarify. 

D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24 In product permission, Mfg. by Shri Sai Balaji 
Pharmatech Pvt. Ltd. is written in the column 
of " Date of previous approvals/reference". 

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals 
Private Limited 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals 
Private Limited 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals 
Private Limited 

 D360017 Rifampicin 150 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals 
Private Limited 

 D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals 
Private Limited 

 D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

6 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

1. For non-conviction 
certificate and market 
standing certificate, 
certification signature is 
unknown and validity is 
unknown. 
2.On Market Standing 
Certificate list, no reference 
number and no signature of 
issuing authority are 
present. 
3. In Format X, Bank 
signature and seal is not 
present and cancelled 
cheque is not attached. 
4. Photo of authorized 
signatory is not present in 
Format -XI. 

D360007 Ethambutol 200 mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  



Page 5 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

 D360008 Ethambutol 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

 D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36  

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24 USP is written in product name in product 
permission and market standing certificate. 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36 Quoted shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months. 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Quoted Shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months.. 

7 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

1. Validity of WHO-GMP 
certificate is not visible. 
2. Documents are not 
notarized as asked in tender 
document. 
3. 60 days production 
capacity certificate is too old 
and not visible. 
4. Photo of authorized 
signatory  is not present in 
Format XI. 

D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36 Market standing certificate is not submitted. 

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36 Market standing certificate is not submitted. 

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24 Market standing certificate is not submitted. 

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Market standing certificate is not submitted. 

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36 Quoted shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months. 

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Quoted shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months. 

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt Ltd 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Market standing certificate is not submitted. 

8 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

1. Notarized document 
photocopies are attached. 
2. Old product permission is 
attached for quoted items. 
3. In product permission, 
IP/BP/USP is written. Please 
clarify the single 
specification (whether IP or 
BP or USP) for each quoted 
product in which the product 
will be supplied. 

D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360008 Ethambutol 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360011 Ethionamide 250mg 10Tab x 
10 

36 Quoted shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months. 

 Jackson  D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36  



Page 6 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36 Quoted shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months. 

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Quoted shelf-life is 24 months instead of 36 
months. 

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360017 Rifampicin 150 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Jackson 
Laboratories Pvt 
Ltd 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

9 Lupin Limited For lisc. no. G/2783-A firm 
has not submitted GMP & 
GLP/WHO GMP, non 
conviction & 60 days 
production capacity 
certificates.  
For lisc. no. 633 & 499 60 
days production capacity 
certificate expired on 
15.12.2023. 

D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 Lupin Limited  D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 Lupin Limited  D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 
mg188 Tab in  Jar 

36 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 Lupin Limited  D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 Lupin Limited  D360007 Ethambutol 200 mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360008 Ethambutol 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360011 Ethionamide 250mg 10Tab x 
10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360017 Rifampicin 150 mg 10 Cap x 24  



Page 7 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

10 
 Lupin Limited  D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 

10 
36  

 Lupin Limited  D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

 Lupin Limited  D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus 
Rifapentine FDC 
[300mg/300mg] 12 Tab x 3 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

10 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

Bid documents not 
notarized. 

D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. Product permission 
certificate issued for dispersible tablet. 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. Product permission 
certificate issued for dispersible tablet. 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360011 Ethionamide 250mg 10Tab x 
10 

36  

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. Product permission 
certificate issued for dispersible tablet. 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

11 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

Firm has been debarred/de-
registered by DGHS for 
supply of all drug products to 
MSO/GMSDs for period of 
five (05) years w.e.f 
24/10/2019 to 24/10/2024. 

D360006 Ethambutol 100mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. Firm has quoted 24 
months shelflife instead off 36 months in 
format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 



Page 8 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

India Pvt Ltd 
 Medipol 

Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 Medipol 
Pharmaceitical 
India Pvt Ltd 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

12 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360011 Ethionamide 250mg 10Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36  

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

 MICRON 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

13 Oxalis Labs  D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24  

 Oxalis Labs  D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24  

 Oxalis Labs  D040078 Clofazimine 100mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 Oxalis Labs  D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus 
Rifapentine FDC 
[300mg/300mg] 12 Tab x 3 

24 Firm has quoted 24 months shelflife instead of 
36 months in format V 

14 Prochem 
Pharmaceuticals 
Pvt. Ltd. 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

15 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 Product permission & market standing 
certificate is issued for dispersible tablet. 



Page 9 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 Product permission & market standing 
certificate is issued for dispersible tablet. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 
mg188 Tab in  Jar 

36 Firm has not submitted product permission & 
3 year market standing certificate for the 
quoted item in format V. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040078 Clofazimine 100mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24 Firm has not submitted product permission 
certificate for the quoted item in format V. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040079 Clofazimine 50mg 10 Cap x 10 36 Firm has not submitted product permission 
certificate for the quoted item in format V. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360005 Delamanid 50mg8 Tab x 6 60 Firm has not submitted product permission & 
3 year market standing certificate for the 
quoted item in format V. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360006 Ethambutol 100mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelf life instead 
off 36 months in format V 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360007 Ethambutol 200 mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelf life instead 
off 36 months in format V 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360008 Ethambutol 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelf life instead 
off 36 months in format V 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36 Firm has quoted 24 months shelf life instead 
off 36 months in format V 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360010 Ethionamide 125 mg 10Tab x 
10 

36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360011 Ethionamide 250mg 10Tab x 
10 

36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24 3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24 In product permission 120 mg mentioned in 
the column of claim. 
3 years market standing certificate is not 
submitted by the firm. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  



Page 10 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 
x10 

36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360017 Rifampicin 150 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg 10 Cap x 
10 

36  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus 
Rifapentine FDC 
[300mg/300mg] 12 Tab x 3 

24 Firm has not submitted product permission 
certificate for the quoted item. 

 SAINTLIFE 
PHARMACEUTICA
LS PVT LTD 

 D360021 3 HP Isoniazid Plus 
Rifapentine FDC[150 mg/150 
mg]8 Tab x 3 

24 Firm has not submitted product permission 
certificate for the quoted item. 

16 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 Firm has not submitted product permission & 
3 year market standing certificate for the 
quoted item in format V. 

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)]28 Tab x 3 

24 Product permission & 3 year market standing 
certificate issued for dispersible tablet. 

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360003 4FDC(Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg, Rifampicine 150 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 400 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
(IP)A]28 Tab x24 

24  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360004 3FDC CP (Adult) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Isoniazid 75 
mg,Rifampicine 150 mg & 
Ethambutol 275 mg) [DSTB-
CP(A)]28 Tab x 24 

24  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D040080 Cycloserine 250mg 10 Cap x 
10 

24  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360007 Ethambutol 200 mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360008 Ethambutol 400mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360009 Ethambutol 800mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg 10Tab x 10 36 Firm has not submitted 3 year market standing 
certificate for the quoted item. 

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360013 Isoniazid 300mg 10 Tab x 10 36  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D040081 Levofloxacin 250mg 10 Tab x 
10 

24  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D040083 Linezolid 600mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 UNICURE INDIA  D040085 Moxifloxacin 400mg 10 Tab x 24  



Page 11 of 11 
 

S.
No
. 

Bidder Name Firm not eligibility remarks Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shel
f Life 

Item not eligibility remarks 

LTD 10 
 UNICURE INDIA 

LTD 
 D360015 Pyrazinamide 500mg 10 Tab 

x10 
36  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360016 Pyrazinamide 750mg 10 Tab x 
10 

36  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D340026 Pyridoxine 50mg 10 Tab x 10 24  

 UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D340027 Pyridoxine 100mg 10 Tab x 10 24 Firm has not submitted 3 year market standing 
certificate for the quoted item. 

 

 
 

 
Managing Director 

UPMSCL 
 


